turing industry and services in the field
of process/installation and electricity and
automation. The office is currently staffed
by some 12 employees, but is expected to
recruit more employees in the coming year.

Knightec celebrates 10th anniversary
During the autumn, the industrial
consultancy Knightec celebrated its 10th
anniversary. The company has approxi-
mately 350 staff and offers an extensive
portfolio of specialised services in product
and production development.

WSP Sweden purchased Teknikfunk-
tion i Skåne AB in November, with 11
employees and a turnover of 11 million
SEK. The company will be integrated into
WSP Management and strengthen the
competence within project management
in construction- and installation projects
in the southern region of Skåne.

18 Sector Review • The Swedish Federation of Consulting Engineers and Architects • December 2013

The 30 largest groups in Sweden
(the figures represent activities in Sweden)

2013 Group Services
Annual
report

Turnover
MSEK

Turnover
in Sweden

MSEK Employees
Employees
in Sweden

STD 1 ÅF (proforma) MD 12 8,108.0 5,950.0 6,557 4,829

STD 2 SWECO AB (acquired Vectura) proforma MD 12 8,830.0 5,165.0 8,480 4,487

STD 3 WSP Sverige  AB MD 12 2,663.0 2,663.0 2,347 2,347

STD 4 Rambøll AB MD 12 1,461.8 1,461.8 924 924

5 Combitech AB I 12 1,352.5 1,285.0 1,164 1,123

STD 6 Semcon AB I 12 2,570.9 1,220.0 2,891 1,369

STD 7 Tyréns AB CE,PM 12 1,232.2 1,154.0 1,072 924

8 HIQ International AB I 12 1,380.2 1,137.9 1,200 943

STD 9 Rejlerkoncernen AB E,I 12 1,332.7 1,062.8 1,429 937

STD 10 COWI AB MD 12 883.7 883.7 779 779

STD 11 Grontmij Sverige AB MD 12 874.2 874.2 730 730

12 Xdin AB   I 12 734.7 734.7 861 861

STD 13 Inspecta Sweden AB CT 12 676.9 676.9 661 661

STD 14 White Arkitekter AB A,PM,Env 12 817.2 670.3 700 492

STD 15 Pöyry (Sweden+Swedpower+Management) MD,I 12 662.2 662.2 522 522

16 Vattenfall Research&Development AB Enr,E,CE 12 638.3 603.2 447 435

STD 17 Tengbomgruppen A,IA 12 469.1 469.1 437 437

STD 18 Etteplan Sverige *proforma I 12 442.0 442.0 441 441

STD 19 Dekra Sweden CT 12 437.6 437.6 411 411

STD 20 Midroc Project Management AB CE,I 12 439.3 430.5 146 146

STD 21 Structor – Gruppen CE,PM, Env 12 388.2 388.2 292 292

STD 22 Projektengagemang AB MD 12 386.7 386.7 331 331

STD 23 Norconsult AB CE,Env,A 12 347.8 347.8 321 321

STD 24 Hifab Group AB PM, 12 418.1 335.0 354 291

STD 25 GVA Consultants AB I 12 321.7 321.7 145 145

STD 26 Knightec AB I 11/12 308.1 308.1 298 298

STD 27 Ansaldo STS Sweden AB I 12 301.2 301.2 44 44

28 Altran Technologies I 12 297.8 297.8 249 249

STD 29 Reinertsen Sverige AB CE 12 296.2 296.2 260 260

STD 30 Bjerking AB CE,M,A 12 259.5 259.5 230 230

STD = Member of the Swedish Federation of Consulting Engineers and Architects. (*) = lack of conforming figure/proforma/assumed  – = missing figure
PM = Project Management, A = Architecture, CE = Civil/Structural Engineering, CT = Certification and testing, Env = Environment, Enr = Energy, E = Electrical,
M = Mechanical/HEVAC, I = Industrial, MD = Multi Disciplinary

Explanatory text on the tables relating to the 30 largest companies in Sweden and the 300 largest Swedish groups

The list of the 300 largest Swedish groups
presents entire Swedish corporate groups,
i.e. it also includes their international